Other non-financial liabilities
Payables to employees 45,341 36,152
Deferred revenue 11,834 7,827
Contract liabilities 11,709 12,455
Payables to local budget 11,355 11,791
Taxes other than income tax 2,187 2,041
Provision for performance guarantees 2,079 11,993

Total other non-financial liabilities 84,505 82,259

Other liabilities 121,894 138,539

OJSC Kapital Bank Notes to 2022 financial statements

(Amounts presented are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats

40

14. Other assets and liabilities (continued)

The table below shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments, recorded as assets or liabilities, together with
their notional amounts. The notional amount, recorded gross, is the amount of a derivative’s underlying asset or liability,
reference rate or index and is the basis upon which changes in the value of derivatives are measured. The notional
amounts indicate the volume of transactions outstanding at the year end and are not indicative of the credit risk.

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Notional
amount

Fair values Notional
amount

Fair value

Asset Liability Asset Liability

Foreign exchange contracts

Swaps – domestic 325,530 15,972 − 253,498 7,160 −

Total derivative assets  15,972   7,160 −

15. Amounts due to customers

Amounts due to customers comprise:

 2022 2021

Legal entities
Current accounts 4,089,591 3,780,220
Term deposits 298,665 270,709

Individuals

Current accounts 1,205,998 729,963

Term deposits 563,792 547,705

Amounts due to customers 6,158,046 5,328,597

Held as security against guarantees and letters of credit (Note 22) (31,077) (67,414)

At 31 December 2022, the Bank had amounts due to ten (2021: ten) largest customers with aggregate balance of
AZN 2,527,056 or 41% of total amounts due to customers (2021: AZN 2,386,241 or 45%).

An analysis of customer accounts by economic sector follows:

 2022 2021

 Amount % Amount %

Individuals 1,769,790 29% 1,277,668 24%
Construction 1,226,926 20% 923,250 17%
Trade and services 1,126,641 18% 653,760 12%
Insurance 720,277 12% 903,615 18%
Energy 596,994 10% 800,618 15%
Education 237,850 4% 206,998 4%
Transportation & Communication 158,066 2% 170,431 3%
Agriculture 139,061 2% 163,476 3%
Manufacturing 116,562 2% 172,998 3%

Other 65,879 1% 55,783 1%

Amounts due to customers 6,158,046 100% 5,328,597 100%

16. Debt securities issued

As at 31 December 2022, the Bank had one class of bonds in USD amounting to AZN 59,578 issued in December 2020
and maturing on 24 December 2027 (2021: 24 December 2027). The issuance was conducted through private placement
on Baku Stock Exchange, and the bonds were delisted after being purchased by counterparties. The Bank is not obliged
to comply with any financial or non-financial covenants in relation to these debt securities.

OJSC Kapital Bank Notes to 2022 financial statements

(Amounts presented are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats